

IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

Kenton Onstad, individually in his
capacity as a resident and elector of
North Dakota District 4 and as chair of
the District 4 Democratic-NPL Party,

Petitioner,

v.

Alvin Jaeger, in his capacity as North
Dakota's Secretary of State,

Respondent.

Supreme Ct. No. 20200251

RESPONSE BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

State of North Dakota
Wayne Stenehjem
Attorney General

By: Matthew A. Sagsveen
Solicitor General
State Bar ID No. 05613
Office of Attorney General
500 North 9th Street
Bismarck, ND 58501-4509
Telephone (701) 328-3640
Facsimile (701) 328-4300
Email masagsve@nd.gov

Attorneys for Respondent.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities	3
	<u>Paragraph</u>
Introduction	1
Statement of the Case and Facts	5
Standard of Review	7
Law and Argument.....	8
I. The Secretary does not have statutory authority to remove a candidate’s name from a ballot based upon mere allegations the candidate is ineligible to hold office	8
II. The Secretary does not have jurisdiction over Onstad’s request to remove Jones from the 2020 general election ballot	14
III. The Secretary does not have statutory authority to correct an alleged ballot error after an election has begun	16
IV. Courts should refrain from interfering with an election that is underway, including alleged errors on a ballot that has already been made available to some voters	18
Conclusion.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Paragraph(s)</u>
<i>Benisek v. Lamone</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1942 (2018).....	18
<i>Berg v. Jaeger</i> , 2020 ND 178, ___ N.W.2d ___.....	2, 3, 7, 8, 11, 12, 13
<i>Eichhorn v. Waldo Twp. Bd. of Supervisors</i> , 2006 ND 214, 723 N.W.2d 112.....	7
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006)	18
<i>Riemers v. Jaeger</i> , 2018 ND 192, 916 N.W.2d 113.....	7
 <u>Statutes</u>	
N.D.C.C. Title 16.1	11
N.D.C.C. § 16.1-01-01.....	12
N.D.C.C. § 16.1-01-01(1)	9
N.D.C.C. § 16.1-01-08.....	2, 4, 10, 12, 17
N.D.C.C. § 16.1-01-08(1)	10, 17
N.D.C.C. § 16.1-01-08(2)	10, 17
N.D.C.C. § 16.1-01-08(3)	10
N.D.C.C. § 16.1-01-08(4)	10
N.D.C.C. § 16.1-07-23.....	4, 16
N.D.C.C. § 27-02-04.....	7
N.D.C.C. § 32-34-01	7
N.D. Const. art. IV, § 5	2
N.D. Const. art. IV, § 12	14, 15

N.D. Const. art. VI, § 2 7
